

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

F.A. No. 116 of 2020

M/s. Harsha Rice Mills Pvt. Ltd. Company ***Versus*** Oriental Bank of Commerce

15.06.2022	Mr. Manoj Paranjpe, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Shivang Dubey, counsel for the respondent. Heard on I.A.No.2, an application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that in fact the delay has occurred only for 3 days and because of the extension passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the wrong capitulation has been shown that the appeal is barred by delay of 14 days. Learned counsel for the respondent opposes the application. Having considered the submissions of the appellant and on due consideration, the delay in filing the appeal is condoned. Accordingly, I.A.No.2 stands disposed of. Since the representation is made on behalf the respondent, no further issuance of notice would be required. Call for the records. Sd/- (Goutam Bhaduri) Judge Sd/- (Rajani Dubey) Judge
Rao	